(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), 
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Cost Accountant (Membership No. 51275) appointed as the Cost Auditor 
by the Board of Directors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records of the 
Company for the Financial Year 2022-23 on a remuneration of Rs. 1,10,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh and Ten Thousand only) per annum, be and is hereby ratified.” 

4. To Approve Increase in Remuneration of Mr. Shishir Agrawal, Managing Director of the 

Company 
To consider, and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s) the following 
Resolutions as Special Resolutions:

[...]

meeting held on 6th September, 2022, on the recommendation of Audit Committee, has appointed 
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Cost Accountant (Membership No. 51275) as the Cost Auditor by the Board 
to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ended on 31 March 
2023 at remuneration of Rs. 1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand only) plus taxes and out-
of-pocket expenses. In terms of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration as approved by the Board of 
Directors is required to be ratified by the shareholders subsequently.